



IRONSHORE INDEMNITY INC.

(A Stock Company)

Mailing Address:

PO Box 3407

New York, NY 10008

(877) IRON411

Policy Number:

EXCESS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY

I. INSURING AGREEMENT

In consideration of the payment of the premium and in reliance upon all statements made in the application for this Policy and the Followed Policy, including the information furnished in connection therewith, whether directly or through public filing, and subject to all terms, definitions, conditions, exclusions and limitations of this policy, the Insurer agrees to provide insurance coverage to the Insureds in accordance with the terms, definitions, conditions, exclusions and limitations of the Followed Policy, except as may be otherwise provided in this Policy.

II. LOSS PAYABLE PROVISION

It is agreed the Insurer shall pay the Insured as defined in the Followed Policy for Loss by reason of exhaustion by payments of all Underlying Policy Limits of all underlying policies by the underlying insurers issuing such underlying policies and/or the Insureds, subject to i) the terms and conditions of the Followed Policy as that form is submitted to the Insurer; ii) the Limit of Liability as stated in Item 6 of the Declarations; and iii) the terms and conditions of, and the endorsements attached to, this Policy. In no event shall this policy grant broader coverage than would be provided by the Followed Policy.

III. DEFINITIONS

- A. The Terms "Insurer" and "Followed Policy" shall have the meanings attributed to them in the Declarations.
- B. The term "Insureds" means those individuals and entities insured by the Followed Policy.
- C. The term "Policy Period" means the period set forth in Item 4 of the Declarations.
- D. The term "Underlying Policy Limits/Attachment Point" means an amount equal to the aggregate of all limits of liability as set forth in Item 7 of the Declarations for all Underlying Policies, plus the uninsured retention, if any, applicable to the Underlying Policies.

IV. POLICY TERMS

- A. This policy is subject to the same representations contained in the Application for the Followed Policy and has the same terms, definitions, conditions, exclusions and limitations (except as regards the premium, the limits of liability, the policy period and as may be otherwise in this Policy) as are contained in the Followed Policy.
- B. If during the Policy Period or any Discovery Period the terms, conditions, exclusions or limitations of the Followed Policy are changed in any manner, the Insureds shall as a condition precedent to their rights to coverage under this policy give to the Insurer written notice of the full particulars thereof and secure the Insurers affirmative consent to such modification before coverage will be effective.
- C. As a condition precedent to their rights under this policy, the Insureds shall give to the Insurer as soon as

practicable written notice in accordance with the terms, conditions, definitions, exclusions and limitations of the Followed Policy.

- D. Notwithstanding any of the terms of this policy which might be construed otherwise, this policy shall drop down only in the event of reduction or exhaustion of the Underlying Limit and shall not drop down for any other reason including, but not limited to, uncollectibility (in whole or in part) of any Underlying Limits. The risk of uncollectibility of such Underlying Limits (in whole or in part) whether because of financial impairment or insolvency of an underlying insurer or for any other reason, is expressly retained by the Insureds and is not in any way or under any circumstances insured or assumed by the carrier.

Ironshore Indemnity Inc. by:

Secretary

President

SPECIMEN